
INRE:

BEFORE

THE PUBLICSERVICECOMMISSIONOF

SOUTHCAROLINA

DOCKETNO. 2000-366-A- ORDERNO. 2009-371

JUNE18,2009

Applicationof Chem-NuclearSystems,LLC ) ORDERIDENTIFYING
for Approvalof AllowableCosts(1 st Filing) ) ALLOWABLE COSTS

Application for Adjustment in the Levels )

of Allowable Costs and for Identification of )

Allowable Costs (2 nd Filing and After) )

I. INTRODUCTION

This matter comes before the Public Service Commission of South Carolina (the

"Commission") by way of the Application of Chem-Nuclear Systems, LLC, a subsidiary

of Duratek, Inc. ("Chem-Nuclear" or "the Company"), dated September 30, 2008 (the

"Original Application"). By its Original Application, Chem-Nuclear sought an

adjustment in the levels of certain allowable costs for Fiscal Year 2007-2008, which the

Commission had previously identified, and for the identification of allowable costs for

Fiscal Year 2008-2009 associated with the operation of the Company's regional low-

level radioactive Waste disposal facility located in the vicinity of Barnwell, South

Carolina (the "Barnwell Facility"). The Application was submitted pursuant to the

pertinent provisions of the Atlantic Interstate Low-level Radioactive Waste Compact

Implementation Act (the "Act"), which is codified as S.C. Code Ann. §§ 48-46-10, et.

seN . (1976), as amended. On February 26, 2009, the Company filed and served an

Amended Application which proposed certain revisions in the information contained in



DOCKETNO.2000-366-A- ORDERNO.2009-371
JUNE18,2009
PAGE2

theOriginalApplicationto reflect theCompany'sreconciliationof certainissueswith the

Officeof RegulatoryStaff("ORS").

TheAct establisheda comprehensiveeconomicregulatoryprogramandgoverns

the relationshipbetweenthe Stateof SouthCarolinaand operatorsof facilities for the

disposalof low-level radioactivewaste. Amongotherthings,theAct providesfor South

Carolina's membershipin the Atlantic Low-level Radioactive Waste Compact(the

"Compact")andauthorizesthe mannerin which this Stateparticipatesin the Compact

with ConnecticutandNew Jersey,the othermemberstates.S.C.CodeAnn. § 48-46-20

(Supp.2008).

TheAct fixed a scheduleof annuallydecliningmaximumvolumesof low-level,

radioactivewastethat a disposalfacility in SouthCarolinacouldacceptfi'om generators

within andwithout the Compact'smemberstates.S.C.CodeAnn. § 48-46-40(A)(6)(a)

(Supp.2008). StartingJuly 1,2008,thedisposalsitebeganacceptingwasteexclusively

fi'omgeneratorsin thethreeCompactstates.

In addition,the Act empoweredthe SouthC_olina Budget and Control Board

(the"BudgetandControlBoard") to fix theratesthatanoperatorof a disposalfacility in

South Carolina could charge a generatorfor disposalof the generator'slow-level

radioactive waste. The Act fixed fees for various purposesand provided for the

dispositionof revenuesproducedby the disposaloperationsof facilities subjectto the

Act. Chem-Nuclearoperatesthe only disposalfacility for low-level radioactivewastein

SouthCarolina.



DOCKETNO. 2000-366-A- ORDERNO.2009-371
JUNE 18,2009
PAGE3

Under the Act, the Commissionhasthe responsibilityto identify the"allowable

costs" of a disposalfacility operator. S.C.CodeAnn. § 48-46-40(B)(1)(Supp.2008).

"Allowable costs" are"coststo a disposalsite operatorof operatinga regionaldisposal

facility" andthey "are limited to costsdeterminedby standardaccountingpracticesand

regulatoryfindings to be associatedwith facility operations." S.C.CodeAnn. § 48-46-

30(I) (Supp.2008). TheAct providesthat "allowablecosts"expresslyincludethe costs

of certain specifically identified activities necessaryin the operationof a low-level

radioactivewastefacility. S.C.CodeAnn. § 48-46-40(B)(3)(a)through(n) (Supp.2008).

Section48-46-40(3)alsoprovidesthat"allowablecosts"include"any othercostsdirectly

associatedwith disposaloperationsdeterminedby [the Commission]to be allowable."

TheAct excludesfrom identificationas"allowable costs"thecostsof certainexpressly

listedactivitiesand"any othercostsdeterminedby [theCommission]to beunallowable."

S.C.CodeAnn. §48-46-40(B)(3)(Supp.2008).

The Act entitles a disposalfacility operatorto recoveran operatingmarginof

29%,which is appliedto identified"allowablecosts,"excludingcertain"allowablecosts"

for taxesandthe licensingandpermittingfeeswhich theoperatoris requiredto remit to

governmentalentities. S.C.CodeAnn. § 48-46-40(B)(5)(Supp.2008).

The level of "allowable costs" and the statutm2¢operatingmargin affect the

amountof annualrevenuethat a disposalfacility operatorremits to the Stateof South

Carolina. At the endof thefiscal year,theoperatorpaysthe SouthCarolinaDepartment

of Revenuean amountequalto the total revenuethe operatorhad receivedfor waste

disposalservicesduring the fiscal year reducedby the operator'sidentified "allowable



DOCKETNO. 2000-366-A- ORDERNO. 2009-371
JUNE18,2009
PAGE4

costs,"and reducedfurther by the 29% statutoryoperatingmargin on the "allowable

costs"undertheAct, andreducedfurtherby paymentsthattheoperatormadeduringthe

fiscal year for reimbursementof certain administrativecosts which the Budget and

Control Board, the Commission, the State Treasurer and the Atlantic Compact

Commission (the "Compact Commission") have incurred for the conduct of those

agencies'responsibilitiesin administeringtheAct. S.C.CodeAnn. § 48-46-60(B)and

(C) (Supp.2008).

TheAct providesthat the operatorof a low-level radioactivewastedisposalsite

may apply to the Commissionfor adjustmentsin the levelsof "allowable costs" which

theCommissionhadidentifiedfor the previousfiscal yearandfor identificationof costs

which the Commissionhad not previously identified as"allowable costs." S.C.Code

Ann. § 48-46-40(B)(4)(Supp.2008). Upon dispositionof the issuesin anapplication,

the Act requiresthe Commissionto authorizethe site operatorto adjust its "allowable

costs" for the current fiscal year to compensatethe site operatorfor revenues"lost"

during the previousfiscal year (that is, the differencebetweenthe level of "allowable

costs"previouslyidentifiedandthelevel of "allowablecosts"identifieduponapprovalof

theapplication). Id.

Chem-Nuclearfiled its Original and AmendedApplications in this proceeding

seekingto be compensatedfor the differencebetweenthe level of "allowable costs",

which we identified in Order No. 2008-447and the amountof such coststhat the

Companyactuallyexperiencedin theFiscalYear2007-2008,aswell asfor identification

of Chem-Nuclear's "allowable costs" for Fiscal Year 2008-2009. As in prior



DOCKETNO. 2000-366-A- ORDERNO. 2009-371
JUNE18,2009
PAGE5

proceedings,Chem-Nuclearappliedto becompensatedonly for those"allowable costs"

incurredin FiscalYear2007-2008wheretheactualcostsweremorethanthoseidentified

and approvedin OrderNo. 2008-447. AmendedApplication at paragraphs11-14and

Exhibit A to theAmendedApplication.

Upon receipt of the Company's Original Application, the Commission's

DocketingDepartmentdirectedChem-Nuclearto publishaNoticeof Filing, advisingthe

public of the submissionof the Original Application and of the manner in which

interestedpersonsmight interveneor otherwiseparticipatein this proceeding. Chem-

Nuclear filed affidavits of publication which demonstratedits compliancewith the

instructionsof theDocketingDepartment.

The Act specifiescertain agenciesto be parties of record in proceedingsfor

identificationof allowablecostsbeforetheCommission.Thosepartiesare: the Budget

andControl Board,theExecutiveDirectorof the ORSandtheAttorney Generalfor the

Stateof SouthCarolina. S.C.CodeAnn. §48-46-40(B)(9)(Supp.2008). In addition,the

CompactCommissionandthe SouthCarolinaDepartmentof HealthandEnvironmental

Control ("DHEC") have the discretionunder the Act to participateas palsies. Id.

Pursuantto the provisions of S.C. Code Ann. § 58-4-10(B) (Supp.2008), the ORS

represents"thepublic interest"in proceedingsin thisDocket.

On April 28, 2009,the Commissionheld an evidentiaryhearingwith respectto

the issuesin the Company'sAmendedApplication. The HonorableElizabeth"Lib"

Fleming,Chairman,presidedandCommissionersClyburn,Hamilton,Mitchell, Whitfield

and Wright were in attendance. JosephMelchers,Esquire,servedas Advisor to the



DOCKETNO. 2000-366-A- ORDERNO. 2009-371
JUNE18,2009
PAGE6

Commission.Appearanceswereasfollows: RobertT. Bockman,Esquire,represented

Chem-Nuclear;JeffreyM. Nelson,Esquire,representedtheORS;neithertheBudgetand

ControlBoardnor DHEC appearedat theheating. TheAttorneyGeneraldid not appear

or pat"ticipatein thehearing. DukeEnergyCarolinas,LLC ("Duke") andSouthCarolina

Electric & Gas Company ("SCE&G"), which had intelwenedin this Docket, were

representedby Catherine E. Heigel, Esquire, and by K. Chad Burgess,Esquire,

respectively. Frank R. Ellerbe, III, Esquire,representedthe CompactCommission.

ProgressEnergyCarolinas,Inc. ("ProgressEnergy"),which intervened,did not appearat

thehearing.

Chem-Nuclearand the ORS enteredinto a SettlementAgreement,datedMarch

24, 2009,by which they resolvedvariousissuesraisedin the AmendedApplicationand

during the audit which ORSconducted. Counselfor SCE&G,Duke, ProgressEnergy

and the Compact Commission signed the SettlementAgreement.The Settlement

Agreementwas filed with the Commissionprior to the hearing and is a part of the

administrativerecord of this proceeding,as Hearing Exhibit No. 1. Tr. P. 7. The

SettlementAgreement included an attachmentwhich consistedof the audit report

preparedby ORS of its examinationof Chem-Nuclem"sbooks and records. Chem-

Nuclearpresentedthe testimonyof one witness,JamesW. Latham. The recordof this

proceedingconsistsof thepleadings;theCommission'snotices;thetranscriptof the oral

testimony,consistingof sixty-eight(68)pages;andtwo (2)heatingexhibits.



DOCKETNO. 2000-366-A- ORDERNO. 2009-371
JUNE18,2009
PAGE7

II. DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

All of the issues :'elating to the identification of "allowable costs" for Fiscal Year

2007-2008 and for Fiscal Year 2008-2009 were resolved among the parties or were not

contested in the evidence or positions of the parties. Consequently, the Commission will

discuss the issues in general to reflect our reliance upon the evidentiary record for the

findings and conclusions in this order.

A. "Allowable Costs" for Fiscal Year 2007-2008

In accordance with the provisions of the Collaborative Review of Chem-Nuclear's

Operations and Efficiency Plan ("OEP"), which Order No. 2004-349 approved for use in

these "allowable cost" proceedings, Chem-Nuctear's application and its evidence

separated costs into tbxee (3) categories: fixed costs, variable costs, and irregular costs.

Tr. Pp. 27-28. As Order No. 2004-349 had recognized, the OEP was valid for use as a

"baseline for establishing a method for identifying 'allowable costs.'" Order No. 2004-

349 at 17.

1. Fixed Costs for Fiscal Year 2007-2008

Chem-Nuclear separated its fixed costs for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 into several

general categories: labor and fi'inge costs, non-labor costs, corporate allocation of

general and administrative expense, equipment leases and support, depreciation, and

insurance, as well as those fixed costs for which the statutory operating margin was not

applicable. The operating expense for that period resulted in total fixed costs of

$7,452,850, which were actually incurred. Hearing Ex. No. 2, Amended Exhibit A, p. 1.

Since the total fixed costs which Chem-Nuclear actually incurred for 2007-2008 were



DOCKETNO.2000-366-A- ORDERNO. 2009-371
JUNE 18,2009
PAGE8

lessthanthelevelof fixed costsanticipatedin OrderNo. 2008-447,theCompanydid not

proposeanyadjustmentin thepreviouslyidentifiedallowablefixed costsfor FiscalYear

2007-2008. Tr. p. 14. The recordsupportsthe identification of $7,452,850as fixed

"allowablecosts"for FiscalYear2007-2008.

2. VariableMaterialCostsfor Vaultsfor FiscalYear2007-2008

The actualcostsfor vaultsarepredicatedon a numberof factors,including the

sizeandshapeof wastepackagesandthenumberandsizeof vaultsrequiredfor disposal.

Tr. pp. 30-31. For Fiscal Year 2007-2008,Chem-Nuclear'sactual costsfor disposal

vaultswere$1,975,945.HearingEx.No. 2, AmendedExhibit A, p. 3.

3. VariableLaborCostsandNon-LaborCostsfor FiscalYear2007-

2008

Order No. 2008-447 determinedvarious categoriesof rates applicable to

purchase,inspection,and placementof the following: disposalvaults, handlingof the

variousclassesof wasteshipments,slit trenchoffload operations,customerassistance,

andschedulingof wasteshipmentsandmaintenanceof disposalrecords.HeariiagEx.No.

2, AmendedExhibit A, p. 2. Accordingto therecord,the variable Labor and Non-Labor

rates are associated with several independent variables. The Company incurred actual

variable labor and non-labor costs of $1,195,903 in Fiscal Year 2007-2008, which the

Company has requested to be included in this category of costs for Fiscal Year 2007-

2008. Tr. Pp. 34-35.



DOCKETNO.2000-366-A- ORDERNO. 2009-371
JUNE18,2009
PAGE9

4. IrregularCostsfor FiscalYear2007-2008

Irregularcostsincludecostsfor projectsthat arenonrecurringannuallyor varying

costsfor projectswhich continuefor morethana year. Tr. p. 35. The recordcontains

numerousdescriptionsof eachproject andthe actualcoststhat Chem-Nuclearincurred

for themin FiscalYear2007-2008. Id., pp, 35-37. At the date of the issuance of Order

No. 2008-447, not all of the ilTegular costs for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 were known and

measurable. Id. p. 17. The evidence here establishes that Chem-Nuclear incurred actual

irregular costs for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 of $644,843. Tr. p. 35. Amended Exhibit A, p.

4.

B. Proposed "Allowable Costs" for Fiscal Year 2008-2009

Chem-Nuclear's Amended Application and the evidence in the record presented

"allowable costs" to be identified for Fiscal Year 2008-2009, separated into the tba'ee cost

categories that were submitted in the Collaborative Review of the OEP and adopted in

Order No. 2004-349.

1. Allowable Fixed Costs for Fiscal Year 2008-2009

Chem-Nuclear proposed total fixed costs of $2,561,000 to be identified as

"allowable costs" for Fiscal Year 2008-2009. This amount was based on actual fixed

costs incurred in Fiscal Year 2007-2008, with appropriate adjustments for inflation as the

Commission has previously approved, and in anticipation of lower volumes for disposal.

Tr. pp. 17-18 and 37-38. The total fixed costs for Fiscal Year 2008-2009 include $25,000

to which the statutory operating margin is not applicable. Hearing Ex. No. 2, Amended

Exhibit C, p. 1.



DOCKETNO. 2000-366-A- ORDERNO. 2009-371
JUNE 18,2009
PAGE 10

2. Allowable IrregularCostsfor FiscalYear2008-2009

Chem-Nucleardescribedgeneralcategoriesof projectswith estimatedtotal costs

of $389,000,which it categorizedasirregularcostsfor FiscalYear2008-2009. Tr. pp.

18-19and38-39.

3. VariableMaterialCost(Vaults)Ratesfor FiscalYear2008-2009

For FiscalYear2008-2009,Chem-Nuclearproposedvariablematerialcostrates

for eachcategoryof wastereceivedbasedupontherateswhichwehadapprovedin Order

No. 2008-447for Fiscal Year 2007-2008,as adjustedfor an increasein the costsof

concretedisposalvaultsfrom Chem-Nuclear'ssupplier.Tr. pp.20and39-40.

4. VariableLaborandNon-LaborRatesfor FiscalYear2008-2009

For FiscalYear 2008-2009,Chem-Nuclearproposedratesfor variablelaborand

non-laborcosts. Tr. pp. 19-20and39. HearingEx. No. ,2,AmendedExhibit C. Those

ratespertainedto five (5) categories: vault purchaseand inspection(per vault); ABC

wastedisposal(per shipment);Slit Trench Waste Operations (per offload); customer

assistance (per shipment); and maintenance of trench records (per container). The rates

were based on actual costs during the first seven (7) months of Fiscal Year 2008-2009.

Tr. pp. 20 and 39.

III. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

1. The Public Service Commission of South Carolina is authorized and

directed by S.C. Code Ann. §§ 48-46-40(B), e t se_eq.(Supp. 2008) to identify allowable

costs for Chem-Nuclear's operation of a regional low-level radioactive waste disposal

facility in South Carolina. The facility is located in Barnwell, South Carolina.



DOCKETNO.2000-366-A- ORDERNO. 2009-371
[ORDERDATE]
PAGE 11

2. Chem-Nuclearhas operatedthe disposalsite in questioncontinuously

since1971without inten'uptions.Undisputedamountsin Chem-Nuclear'saccountsthat

will hereinbeidentifiedandapprovedby this Commissionas"allowablecosts"for Fiscal

Year2007-2008areincludedin AppendixA, whichis attachedto this Order.

3. We approveandidentify as"allowablecosts"for FiscalYear2008-2009

theindividual figuresandthesumof $2,950,000in fixed andirregularcosts,asreflected

in AppendixB,which is attachedto this Order.

4. Further,we approvethevariablecostratesfor FiscalYear2008-2009,as

thosecostsandratesthat aredepictedin AppendixB, which is attachedto this Order.

Theactualexpensein thevariablecostcategorywill bedependenton theactualvolumes

andclassesof wastereceived,Theratesin AppendixB areappropriatelydocumentedin

therecordof this proceeding.

5. Chem-Nuclearshall continueto submitmonthly reportsof variablecost

datato theCommissionasrequiredby CommissionOrderNo. 2001-499.

6. This Ordershall remain in full force andeffectuntil further Orderof the

Commission.

BY ORDEROFTHE COMMISSION:

_EST: _ Elizabeth__'__B.Fleming,Chairman "_

_"_-_'!(_-_0A'q_Tel!e "n_i,"_C_i£_f_-Cl_,_dmini st rat o r

(SEAL)



APPENDIX A- Order No. 2009-371

Docket No. 2000-366-A
June 18, 2009

Page 1 of 2
Chem-Nuclear Systems, LLC

Allowable Costs
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2008

Description

Fixed Costs

Fixed Labor and Fringe
Non-Labor Costs
Depreciation
Insurance
Equipment and Leases and Support
Corporate G&A
Intangible Asset Amortization (Operating Rights)*
Employee Retention Compensation*
Legal Support*

Total Fixed Costs

Variable Costs**

Vault Costs
Variable Labor and Fringe

Total Variable Costs

Irregular Costs

Total Irregular Costs (see page 2 of 2)

Total Allowable Costs

Allowable Cost

$2,452,543
$1,087,714

$188,000
$632,OO3
$696,642

$1,246,765
$624,917
$461,905

$62,361

$7,452,850.00

$1,975,945
$1,195,903

$3,171,848.00

$644,843

$11,269,541

J
i
I
i

* Not subject to statutory operating margin.

** Categories of costs include: Vault Purchase and Inspection, ABC Waste Disposal, Slit Trench
Operations, Waste Acceptance and Trench Records.



APPENDIXA- OrderNo.2009-371
DocketNo.2000-366-A

June18,2009
Page2 of2

Chem-NuclearSystems,LLC
AllowableCosts

FiscalYearEndingJune30,2008

Irregular Cost Item

Irregular Components
Various Trenches
Decontamination and Corrective Actions
Deep Well and Monitoring Well Abandonment
Site Engineering and Drawing Updates
Site Assessments
License Renewal and Appeal Costs
Investigation of Mary's Branch
Increased Security Controls
Other Irregular Costs

Labor&
Frinqe

Non Labor Total Cost.

($36)
$53,662
$8,569
$3,803

$15,465
$92,621
$3,802

$24,363
($38)

$5,594

$3,328
$232,235

$62,112
$490

$9,051
$63,819
$1,579

0
$1,850

$62,554

$3,292
$285,897

$70,681
$4,293

$24,516
$156,440

$5,381
$24,383

$1,812
$68,148

Total Irregular Costs $207,825 $437,018 $644,843



APPENDIX B - Order No. 2009-371
Docket No. 2000-366-A

June 18, 2009
Page 1 of 1

Chem-Nuclear Systems, LLC
Allowable Costs

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2009

Description
Fixed Costs

Labor and Fringe and Non-Labor
Depreciation
Insurance
Equipment Leases and Support
Corporate Allocation (Management Fee/G&A)
Legal Support*

Total Fixed Costs

Irregular Costs

Trench Construction
License Appeal
Increased Security Controls
Site Engineering Drawings
Site Assessments
Severance Pay
Miscellaneous

Total Irregular Costs

Total Fixed and Irregular Costs

Variable Costs
Variable Labor and Non-Labor Rates

Vault Purchase and Inspection (per vault)
ABC Waste Disposal (per shipment)
Slit Trench Shipment (Offload)
Customer Assistance (per shipment)
Trench Records (per container)

Variable Material Costs (Vault Costs)

Class A Waste (per cubic foot)
Class B Waste (per cubic foot)
Class C Waste (per cubic foot)
Slit Trench Waste (per cubic foot)

* Not subject to statutory operating margin

Allowable Cost

$1,000,000
$I88,000
$448,000
$400,000
$500,000

$25,000

$2,561,000

$40,000
$5,000

$10,000
$3,000

$30,000
$300,000

$1,000

$389,000

$2,950,000

$75.91
$1,818.55
$6,565.38

$44.45
$124.06

$38.26
$39.65
$40.49

$180.92


